



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.329/2025

**Naresh Bhaiyalal Jawalkar Vs. The State of Maharashtra Through Police Station
Officer, Police Station Gangazari, Tah. and Dist. Gondia and another**

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
--	---------------------------

Mr. A. Anantakrishnan, Advocate for Appellant
Mrs. H.N. Prabhu, APP for Respondent No.1
Ms. Poonam Pisurde, Adv. (Appointed) for Respondent no.2

CORAM: NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, J.

DATED : 16th DECEMBER, 2025

1. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor submits that the victim has already been served and requests the Court to appoint an advocate from the legal aid panel to represent the victim. Accordingly, Ms. Poonam D. Pisurde, learned Advocate, is appointed to represent respondent no. 2 (the victim).
2. The learned counsel for the appellant shall furnish a copy of the appeal and other necessary documents to the learned counsel for respondent no. 2.
3. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor and the learned Advocate for respondent no. 2 seek time to file their reply. Time as sought is granted.
4. List the matter for further consideration on 19.01.2026.

(NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, J.)